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At a Glance: 
2020 Students’ Well-being Survey Key Findings: 
Cannabis, Prescription Drugs, and 
Tobacco/Nicotine Use

The 2020 Students’ Well-being Survey, which was implemented at 13 public/private institutions 
in mid-September 2020 with a 19% return rate (N= 5446). The following are key findings from 
Survey. To better understand the differences, we compared the Well-being Survey data with the 
Missouri Assessment of College Health Behavior (MACHB) 2020 data, which was collected before 
campuses’ spring breaks and prior to campus operations being disrupted.

 Much more    A little more     The same     A little less     Much less

I used cannabis ___________ than before:

 20%  28%  34%  7.0%  7.8% 

Less students 
reported using 
cannabis after 
the COVID-19 

outbreak began.

 Before March 2020    March to May 2020     Fall 2020

Did not use

Less students used 
tobacco/nicotine 

products after 
March 2020 when 

the COVID-19 
outbreak began.

Any tobacco 
product

 28% 

 18% 
 21% 

 14% 
 10% 

 12% 

 18% 

 7.0%  7.0% 
 10% 

 4.5%  4.8%  5.8% 
 2.3%  2.6% 2.8%  1.7%  2.0%

 4.1% 
 1.4%  1.7%

E-cig/
Vaporizers

JUUL Cigarettes Cigars Smokeless 
tobacco

Hookah

Less students 
reported using 

prescription 
drugs without a 

prescription after the 
COVID-19 outbreak 
began. But more 
students misused 

sleeping medication 
in fall 2020 than in 

the past year.

Any prescription 
drugs

Stimulants 

 Before March 2020    March to May 2020     Fall 2020

Pain 
Medications

Sleeping 
Medications 

Benzodiazepines/ 
sedatives 

 8.0% 

 3.6% 

 5.3% 
 4.8% 

 1.0% 
 1.5% 

 2.8% 

 1.4% 
 1.9% 

 0.8% 1.0%
 1.7%  1.6% 

 0.6%  0.5% 

Used cannabis

 71% 

 84%  84% 

 27% 

 13%  14% 

 Before March 2020    March to May 2020     Fall 2020

Any Tobacco/
Nicotine 

Products Use*

E-cig/
Vaporizers

 4.0%
 4.5%  4.6% 

JUUL Cigarettes Cigars Smokeless 
tobacco

Hookah

 3.5% 

 2.1%  2.1%  2.0% 
 1.6%  1.5% 

 0.1%  0.1%  0.1%  0.3%  0.4%  0.4%  0.1%  0.0%  0.1% 

Daily Tobacco/
Nicotine 

Products Use*

  Before March 2020     March to May 2020

Purchased

Was given
by friends

 34%

 21% 

 32% 

 23% 

Was given
by family

Stole

13%

 28% 

3%

3%

Prescription Drug Misuse (without prescription)*Methods of Obtaining


